
BOARD OF APPEALS 

July 19, 2023 

County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

AP2023-028: An appeal was filed by Game Envy Creations LLC for a change of non-conforming use from commercial 
professional office, job training, and disability therapy to low impact light manufacturing, product assembly, storage, and 
office use on property owned by ARC of Washington County Inc and located at 22911 Cavetown Church Road, 
Smithsburg, Zoned Residential Transition.  - APPEAL WITHDRAWN

AP2023-029: Appeal to be heard during the August 2nd hearing. 

AP2023-030: An appeal was filed by Sydney Worth for a variance from the required 40 ft. rear yard setback to 29 ft. for 
future rear patio with roof on property owned by the appellant and located at 19518 Cosmos Street, Hagerstown, Zoned 
Residential Suburban.  - GRANTED

AP2023-031: An appeal was filed by Brady Doyle & Molly Ryan for a special exception for second dwelling on parcel 
currently improved with a single-family dwelling and a variance from the density requirement of one dwelling unit per 30 
acres to two dwelling units on 7.99 acres on property owned by the appellants and located at 4930 Churchey Road, 
Sharpsburg, Zoned Preservation. - DENIED 

AP2023-032: An appeal was filed by Earl Canfield for a variance from the required 15 ft. side yard setback to 1.6 ft. and 
4.6 ft. for constructed detached garage on property owned by Lucille Canfield and located at 18422 Mansfield Road, 
Keedysville, Zoned Preservation. - GRANTED 

AP2023-033: An appeal was filed by Knoedler Jefferson LLC for a change in non-conforming use from retail pet food and 
supply store to DG Market retail store on property owned by the appellant and located at 19918 Jefferson Boulevard, 
Hagerstown, Zoned Residential Suburban. - GRANTED

****************************************************************************** 

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning Appeals 
are open to the public.  Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the cases at the 
hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the conclusion of 
the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at 240-313-2464 
Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than July 10, 2023.  Any person desiring a stenographic transcript shall be 
responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called.  Please take note of the Amended 
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states: 

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the 
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation.  Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other 
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a 
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify. 

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of 
the docket. 



For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these 
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice. 

Jay Miller, Chairman 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

      * 

SYDNEY WORTH     *  Appeal No.:  AP2023-030  

  Appellant    *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Sydney Worth (hereinafter “Appellant”) request a variance to reduce the required 

rear yard setback from 40 feet to 29 feet for construction of a rear patio with roof at the 

subject property.  The subject property is located at 19518 Cosmos Street, Hagerstown, 

Maryland and is zoned Residential, Suburban.  The Board held a public hearing in this 

matter on July 19, 2023.  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.   

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at 19518 Cosmos 

Street, Hagerstown, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Residential, Suburban. 

2. The subject property consists of a semi-detached dwelling situated on 

approximately .17 acres in Rose Hill Manor. 

3. The dwelling is located approximately 45 feet from the rear property line.  

The required rear yard setback is 40 feet, leaving 5 feet of buildable area for a patio or 

addition to the rear of the home. 
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4. Appellant proposes to construct a concrete patio with roof to the rear of her 

home for outdoor living space. 

5.  Appellant modeled her design from several examples of rear patios in 

neighboring Emerald Pointe. 

6. Appellant consulted with her neighbors and the Homeowner’s Association, 

and there were no objections to her proposed plan. 

7. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

Rationale 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.1 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

 
1 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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  In the instant case, Appellant seeks to construct a covered patio for outdoor living 

space to the rear of her home.  The design is modeled after nearby examples which were 

constructed for semi-detached dwellings with small rear yard areas like the subject 

property.  Without variance relief, Appellant is left with a total of 5 feet of space in which 

to construct any structure to the rear of her home.  Appellant asserts, and the Board 

agrees, that this is an unreasonable small area and is not practical for constructing a patio.  

Appellant has made a reasonable proposal to enhance her home and enjoy outdoor living 

just as others in the surrounding neighborhood.  The existing setback requirements and 

the location of her home create a practical difficulty and prevents a use commonly 

enjoyed by others in the neighborhood.  The variance request is the minimum necessary 

to afford Appellant relief and will not confer any special benefit to the property.  The 

Board finds that Appellant has satisfied the criteria for a variance and the relief requested 

should be granted.   

 Accordingly, the variance request to reduce the required rear yard setback from 

400 feet to 29 feet at the subject property is GRANTED, by a vote of 5-0.  Said variance 

requests are granted upon the condition that the proposed use be consistent with the 

testimony and evidence presented herein. 

   

BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Jay Miller, Chair 

Date Issued: August 18, 2023 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or 

negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

      * 

BRADY DOYLE &  MOLLY RYAN  *  Appeal No.:  AP2023-031  

 Appellants     *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Brady Doyle and Molly Ryan (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a special 

exception to establish a second dwelling on parcel currently improved with a single-

family dwelling, and a variance to reduce the lot density requirement from one (1) 

dwelling unit per 30 acres to two (2) dwelling units on 7.99 acres at the subject property.   

The subject property is located at 4930 Churchey Road, Sharpsburg, Maryland and is 

zoned Preservation.  The Board held a public hearing on the matter on July 19, 2023. 

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellants own the subject property located at 4930 Churchey Road, 

Sharpsburg, Maryland.  The property is zoned Preservation.  

2. The subject property consists of a 1400 square foot dwelling and a barn and 

various outbuildings, on 7.99 acres. 

3. Appellants purchases the subject property in November 2022.  The existing 

dwelling was constructed in 2002. 

4. Appellant Brady Doyle has an elderly grandmother currently residing in 



 

 

−2− 

Florida who requires increasing assistance.  Appellants plan to relocate Mr. Doyle’s 

grandmother to the subject property to reside in the existing dwelling. 

 5. Appellants propose to construct a 2,400 square-foot Cape Cod-style home 

as the second dwelling on the subject property.  Appellants would reside in the new home 

and care for Mr. Doyle’s grandmother in the existing dwelling. 

 6. Appellants have completed a perc test and staked out the area for the new 

home.  The plan is for the two (2) homes to share a well. 

 7. The wells in the surrounding area of the subject property are relatively 

shallow, which may limit or prohibit sharing. 

 8. The density requirement in the Preservation zoning district is one (1) 

dwelling unit per 30 acres. 

 

Rationale 

Special Exception Request 

 The Board has authority to grant a special exception pursuant to Section 25.2(b) of 

the Zoning Ordinance for Washington County, Maryland. A special exception is defined 

as “a grant of a specific use that would not be appropriate generally or without restriction; 

and shall be based upon a finding that the use conforms to the plan and is compatible 

with the existing neighborhood.” Article 28A.   In addition, Section 25.6 sets forth the 

limitations, guides, and standards in exercise of the board’s duties and provides:   

 

 Where in these regulations certain powers are conferred upon the Board or the 

approval of the Board is required before a permit may be issued, or the Board is called 

upon to decide certain issues, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as well 

as the neighborhood, and consider all testimony and data submitted, and shall hear any 

person desiring to speak for or against the issuance of the permit.  However, the 

application for a permit shall not be approved where the Board finds the proposed 

building, addition, extension of building or use, sign, use or change of use would adversely 
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affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, or would result in 

dangerous traffic conditions, or would jeopardize the lives or property of people living in 

the neighborhood.  In deciding such matters, the Board shall consider any other 

information germane to the case and shall give consideration to the following, as 

applicable: 

 

(a)  The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned. 

(b)  The orderly growth of a community. 

(c)  Traffic conditions and facilities 

(d)  The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes. 

(e) The conservation of property values. 

(f) The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon 

the use of surrounding property values. 

(g) The most appropriate use of the land and structure. 

(h) Decision of the courts. 

(i) The purpose of these regulations as set forth herein. 

(j) Type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be 

held, such as schools, churches, and the like. 

 

The Board finds no cause for concern with respect to the number of people residing or 

working in the area, traffic conditions, nearby public gatherings or the conservation of 

property values.  The proposed project involves building a second home and 

contemplates extended family living on an almost eight (8) acre parcel of land.  It is 

unlikely such a project would have any impact on roads, traffic, the neighboring 

properties and/or businesses, and public gatherings. 

 However, there is concern for whether this is the most appropriate use of the land 

and structure, and relatedly, whether it is consistent with the purpose of the Zoning 

Ordinance.  The purpose of the Preservation zoning district is to “prescribe a zoning 

category for those areas where, because of natural geographic factors and existing land 

uses, it is considered feasible and desirable to conserve open spaces, water supply 

sources, woodland areas, wildlife and other natural resources.” See Section 5C.0 of the 

Zoning Ordinance.  Appellants’ proposal to construct a second, larger home on the 

property is inconsistent with this purpose.   There are already concerns about water 
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supply with surrounding residents having shallow wells.  The fact that the proposed use 

also requires a drastic relaxation of the lot density requirements undermines any inherent 

appropriateness implied by its categorization as a special exception.  It is reasonable to 

conclude that there are other properties that would not require or at least require a lesser 

relaxation of the density requirements. 

The Board is unable to make the required finding that the proposed use at the 

subject property will have no greater “adverse effects above and beyond those inherently 

associated with such a special exception use irrespective of its location within the zone.” 

Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 15 (1981).    For all these reasons, we conclude that this appeal 

does not meet the criteria for a special exception and therefore should be denied.   

Variance Request 

As the variance relief requested herein was predicated on the approval of a second 

dwelling unit, there is no need to undertake the variance analysis. 

Accordingly, the request for a special exception to establish a second dwelling on 

parcel currently improved with a single-family dwelling at the subject property is hereby 

DENIED, by a vote of 4 to 1.  As a result, the accompanying request variance relief to 

reduce the lot density requirements is moot and shall be DISMISSED. 

   

  BOARD OF APPEALS  

 

  By: Jay Miller, Chair  

 

Date Issued: August 18, 2023 

 

Notice of Appeal Rights 

  

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is 

affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

      * 

LUCILLE CANFIELD    *  Appeal No.:  AP2023-032  

  Appellant    *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Lucille Canfield (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to reduce the 

required side yard setbacks from 15 feet to 1.6 feet and from 15 feet to 4.6 feet for a 

constructed detached garage at the subject property.  The subject property is located at 

18422 Mansfield Road, Keedysville, Maryland and is zoned Preservation.  The Board held 

a public hearing in this matter on July 19, 2023.  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.   

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at 18422 Mansfield 

Road, Keedysville, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Preservation. 

2. The subject property consists of a narrow, .78-acre lot with multiple 

dwellings and accessory buildings, including a garage building located along the right 

side yard.   

3. Appellant had a garage in this location for approximately thirty (30) years 

until February 2023, when a fire destroyed the previous structure. 



 

 

−2− 

4. Appellant constructed a new garage building in the same location, with a 

new concrete slab.  The building occupies the same footprint as the previous garage, 

which encroaches into the side yard setback.  The northwest corner of the new building 

is 4.6 feet from the side yard property line and the northeast corner is 1.6 feet from the 

side yard property line. 

5. The garage building has been completed but was done without conforming 

to the permit process. 

6. The most affected neighbors are Paul and Teresa McCauley who own the 

property immediately adjacent to the garage building.  They provided a letter in support 

of the variance relief. 

7. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

Rationale 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.1 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

 
1 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

  In the instant case, Appellant has already constructed the garage building that 

requires variance relief.  Typically, rebuilds for damage on the same footprint would not 

require an owner to seek relief under the Zoning Ordinance.  However, in this case, Mr. 

Canfield created a new footprint by pouring a concrete slab for the new garage.  

Appellant is not seeking to gain anything in the reconstruction of the garage, just to 

restore what was there prior to the fire damage.  The subject property is narrow and has 

existing buildings and an established drive which snakes between the buildings.  The 

garage is in the same place it has been for thirty (30) years and the relief requested would 

not confer any special benefits on Appellant.  The lot size and narrowness create practical 

difficulty in moving the building to comply with the side yard setback requirements.  The 

variance relief is necessary to put Appellant in the position she would have been in had 

there been no fire.    The Board finds that Appellant has satisfied the criteria for a variance 

and the relief requested should be granted.   

 Accordingly, the variance request to reduce the required rear yard setback from 

400 feet to 29 feet at the subject property is GRANTED, by a vote of 5-0.  Said variance 

requests are granted upon the condition that the proposed use be consistent with the 

testimony and evidence presented herein. 

   

BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Jay Miller, Chair 

Date Issued: August 18, 2023 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or 

negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

J. CHRIS KNOEDLER

Appellant  

* 

* Appeal No.:  AP2023-033 

* 

* 

* *  * *  * *  * *  * *  * *  *  

OPINION  

J. Chris Knoedler (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a change in nonconforming

use from a retail pet food and supply store to a DG Market retail store at the subject 

property.   The subject property is located at 19918 Jefferson Boulevard, Maryland and is 

zoned Residential, Suburban.  The Board held a public hearing on the matter on July 19, 

2023. 

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellant’s company, Knoedler Jefferson, LLC owns the subject property

located at 19918 Jefferson Boulevard, Hagerstown, Maryland.  The property is zoned 

Residential Suburban.  

2. The subject property consists of approximately .87 acres with a 9,600

square-foot building and off-street parking areas in the front and along the side. 

3. The property was the subject of an appeal for a change in nonconforming

use in AP2012-034, wherein the establishment of retail sales and continuation of 

warehouse and office use were approved as a new nonconforming use. 
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4. In AP2011-035, Appellant successfully obtained approval for a change in 

nonconforming use from general office space to a non-store retailer of pet food including 

accessory administrative offices and warehouse space. 

5. In AP2008-050, the property was the subject of a request to change a 

nonconforming use wherein the Board approved a change from an existing retail 

furniture sales and upholstering business to offices for Advantage Realty, LLC. 

6. In AP93-016, the property was the subject of a request to change a 

nonconforming use wherein the Board approved a change from the Nibble Quik 

Convenience Store to Keller’s Upholstering and Fabric Shop. 

7. The subject property was once the site of a grocery store called Town & 

Country, and before that Foodland. 

8. Appellant proposes to establish a DG Market in the existing building on the 

property.  The focus would be on retail sales of grocery items, including some fresh 

produce, as well as other household necessities.  Appellant proposes to utilize the Mayfair 

loading area for deliveries, which typically will take place in the early morning hours. 

9. The proposed DG Market would be open from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. daily 

and would employ between ten (10) and twelve (12) employees. 

Rationale 

 A request for a change in nonconforming use is governed by Section 4.3 of the 

Zoning Ordinance.  In addition, Section 25.6 sets forth the limitations, guides, and 

standards in exercise of the board’s duties and provides:   

 

 Where in these regulations certain powers are conferred upon the Board or the 

approval of the Board is required before a permit may be issued, or the Board is called 

upon to decide certain issues, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as well 

as the neighborhood, and consider all testimony and data submitted, and shall hear any 

person desiring to speak for or against the issuance of the permit.  However, the 

application for a permit shall not be approved where the Board finds the proposed 



 

 

−3− 

building, addition, extension of building or use, sign, use or change of use would adversely 

affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, or would result in 

dangerous traffic conditions, or would jeopardize the lives or property of people living in 

the neighborhood.  In deciding such matters, the Board shall consider any other 

information germane to the case and shall give consideration to the following, as 

applicable: 

 

(a)  The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned. 

(b)  The orderly growth of a community. 

(c)  Traffic conditions and facilities 

(d)  The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes. 

(e) The conservation of property values. 

(f) The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon 

the use of surrounding property values. 

(g) The most appropriate use of the land and structure. 

(h) Decision of the courts. 

(i) The purpose of these regulations as set forth herein. 

(j) Type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be 

held, such as schools, churches, and the like. 

 

 The Board heard testimony from Appellant and his witnesses about how the 

project is part of the rebranding by Dollar General to move towards small grocery and 

market-type retail and away from general neighborhood retail stores.  Appellant testified 

that the plan was to utilize the existing footprint as the previous uses made good use of 

the property for mixed retail and warehouse uses.  The loading dock on Mayfair Avenue 

will serve as the access for deliveries for the new DG Market.  There are a number of 

mostly residences in the immediate vicinity of the subject property, all of which have 

experienced the evolution of retail uses over the years.  The subject property has been 

part of the orderly growth of the community for decades, having been the focus of several 

nonconforming use requests for various businesses.  The Board was not presented with 

any evidence that the use will create odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare or 

noise and there was no mention of any affect on nearby public gatherings such as schools 

or churches. 
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The Board heard opposition testimony regarding traffic conditions and property 

values.  Several witnesses testified that they were concerned about the effect of a DG 

Market on their property values, citing to a study from Clemson University about Dollar 

General and similar stores.  However, there was no evidence of projected or actual 

devaluation to the properties surrounding the subject property.  Given the location of the 

subject property, it is clear that a retail use will have an effect on traffic conditions.  There 

will be some increase in traffic to and from the site, as well as the presence of delivery 

trucks at the loading dock.  However, this would be true of the prior retail uses at the 

property, and of most any retail use at the property.  The Board understands the concerns 

raised but is not persuaded that they manifest an adverse impact as opposed to another 

location in the Residential Suburban district.  Moreover, the proposed DG Market is 

similar to a grocery store, which happen to be the original uses of the subject property.  It  

 Based on the testimony and evidence presented, the Board finds that the request 

does not adversely affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, nor 

does it result in dangerous traffic conditions, or jeopardize the life and property of 

neighborhood residents.  Accordingly, the request for a change in nonconforming use 

from a retail pet food and supply store to a DG Market retail store at the subject property 

is GRANTED, by a vote of 4 to 1.   

  BOARD OF APPEALS  

 

  By: Jay Miller, Chair  

 

Date Issued: August 18, 2023 

 

Notice of Appeal Rights 

  

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is 

affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 




